PRE'69 MUNCIE

BORG-WARNER T-10

BORG-WARNER T-10
'74 & LATER ONLY

91 159 0136 05

@© 1900 by Hurst Performancs, Inc.

@

IS

>

»

[ Street Super/Shifter

This sBttes kit is intended 10 provide ootimum shifter location
for mdst cars equipped with Borg-Warner T-10 or Muncie seven
bolt sice cover transmusions. Sheet matal in the floor tunne)
a1¢a mpy have to be cut away 10 gain clearance for the shifter
and ok age dus 1o variations in different vehicles

Instalt ‘mounting plate on tashaft. Tighten the three bolts
equally. (nstalt the shifier and tighten the mounting bolts

Assemble arms and ods with bushings and spring clips Reter 10
exploded assembly view for proper parts combinations. Spin rod
adjusting buttons onto the threaded ends of the yodk 16 about
the muddle of the thread length

BACKDRIVE CONNECTION —
The backdrive linkage varies between the ditferent car models
That thise tats it Backdnve tinkage should be moved 10 its rear
ward position (steening column lock engaged) while adjustment
and connection is being made. Place the Hurst reverse arrm on the
veverse ‘control shaft and ratate 1t COUNTER-CLOCKWISE s far
as 1t will turn (this is the reverse position of this conirol shaft),
Adjust, the backdrive linkage 10 permit easy slip-in fitan the hole
in 1he reverse aem. NOQTE some of the early backdirve linkage
rods have & small diamete: end. Use the bushing (Pr. 118 0022)
Yo adapt these backdrive rods (0 the hoie 1o the arm  Fasten the
backdrive linkage 0 the Hurst arm with the stock backdrive cp
install gem-rod button assemblies onta transmission shafrs. Refer
1o exploded assembly view for proper parts combinations. Fasten
arms onto shafts with stock hardware
Instailation of arms that have late design Muncie slots on early
Muncier and ‘74 and later Borg-Warner control shafts require
the usey of <lot adapter Pt 101 DODS. See ilfustration of instal
lation §t righthand side of this sheet. Adapter is inserted in
am belore installing on shaft.

REVERSE ARM Pt. 106 7075 ONLY
Place aftapger w0 arm siot. Clamp arm down securely on flat
surface ; Use flat mill file to file ends of tangs of adapter flush
10 face of arm before installing arm on transmission contro shaft

Insert bushings into holes i levers.  Align levers with shitter
frame and insert neutsal algnment rod {Pt. 148 1725} thiough
notches in frame and holes in levers.

Rotate transmission arms backward and lotward. The meutral
Posrtion for each arm can be fell at the mid-nosttion of full travel
Reverse arm must be moved fo the end of its travel taward the
feont tdrs-engaged position )

Adjust pasition of button on each 1od 1o permrt easy shp n tit of
button ihto steel bushings in proper lever

Note The 3-4 10d may steikp the top flange of the cross-member
Cuta sl notch oft of this flange 10 eliminate such iterference

b
TRANSMISSION ARMS MUST REMAIN IN NEUTRAL PO
SITIONS WHILE ALIGNMENT 1S ACCOMPLISHED Fasten
buttons m levers with spring clips

Remove neutral ahignmant jod. Test shifter. Stick should move
fresly fram side 1o side at neutral (between 1-2 and 3.4 shitting
paths.) Puil stick toward operator and push forward for reverse
It shifter functions property, proceed to the next paragraph (7)

If the shick CANNOT be moved freely between 1.2 to 34 or
reverse path, ane or more of the rod bution adjustments must be
corcected. Move stick forward 1o 3rd. then back to dth, then to
neutral. Insert neutral alignment rod. If rod CANNOT be -
serted freely, the 3.4 button is incorrectly adjusted.  Similar
testing uf 1-2 shift will prove alignment of 1:2 rod adjustment

To check reverse rod button adjustment, place stick at neutral
Disconnect reverse rod adjusting button from reverse lever, also
disconnact backdrive linkage. Grasp rod and push toward front
of car. [Reverse arm is dis-engaged when at end of forward
travel} Adust tod button for easy slipin fit in bushing. Re:
assemble and fasten with spring ctip.  Re-connect backdave
hiakage.

Adijust shifter stop bolts. Back both bolts out ot shitter frame
until only a few threads remain engaged. Push stick fmly into
3rd gear-and hold. Screw 3rd gear stop bolt in untl contact is
felt. Back bolt out one tum and tighten lock nut. Pull stick
firmty back inio 4th gear, serew 4th gear siop bolt in until contact
15 made, then back stop bolt out one turn snd tighten lock nut

ion has been completed, test operation of SAFETY
STEERING COLUMN LOCK. Move shifter stick to REVERSE
and cemave ignition key. Steering column should bock in RE-
VERSE ONLY. Test operation of lock in all gears to be sure that
steering column locks in REVEASE only. $t backdrive linkage
taits 1o lock column or if 1t prevents shifter from engaging RE-
VERSE, adjust bsckdrive hinkage as necessary 1o correct and
repeat testing.

E

PRE ‘69 MUNCIE

& ALL BORG-

WARNER SHAFTS

SHAFT
IDENTIFICATION

‘69 & LATER

MUNCIHE

CONTENTS OF KIT

aTHGEAR
STOPROLT

\

ATTENTION

DUE TO VARIATIONS IN AUTO MANUFACTURING
TOLERANCES. THE TRANSMISSION RODS SUPPLIED
WITH THIS KIT MAY REQUIRE SLIGHT BENDING TO
CLEAR OBSTAUCTIONS. ETC PROTECT THREADS
WHEN BENDING ROOS

BEND RODS COLD — DO NOT APPLY HEAT

IMPORTANT WARNING

SAFETY STEERING COLUMN LOCK
When this shifter is instalied in a car that has a
steering column lock, the operation of lock-
ing ism MUST be maintai Install
the reverse arm and connect the original
factory finkage as directed by this instruc-
tion sheet.

SLOT
ADAPTER

ADAPTER HELD
FLUSH AGANST
FACE OF ARM

SECTION VIEW OF SLOT
WITH ADAPTER INSTALLED

REVERSE ARM-

< REQUIRE FILING
0

APTER
PY 10+ 0006

Py 118 0027
 SEE TEXT

NOTICE

STREET SUPER/SHIFTER wifl not fit into
stock console equipped autos. Minor trim-
ming may be necessary 1o fit floor apening.
Hurtt Super/Boot finishes installation with
3 profemional appearance. Hurst Super/Boot
not included —ask dester for Pr. 114 T4M.

SHAFT ADAPTER
#7101 0006 FITS
INTO SLOT IN

JACKDRIVE

INSTALLATION KIT NUMBERS

©

10.
11t
12

14.
15.

17,
18.
19.

2

ENm AN~

ARM AS SHOWN

CONNECTION

COMMON EARLY | TARNE
PARTS O7Y| soRg | Uafer | PREGS | WARNER

MOUNTING PLATE 1. 195 0037 WARNER | MUNCIE 74 & tater

3/8-16 x 1 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW PL215 3427 (3)

3/8" SPLIT LOCKWASHER 797000358 (9)

SHIFTER ASSEMBLY 1391 540

sTIcK Pt 230 7238

NEUTRAL ALIGNMENT PIN PL 1481728

AOD ADJUSTING BUTTON P 1193783 (3}

BUSHING P 1183311 (8)

SPRING CLIP R £7000015 (8

7/16-14x 3 1/4 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW  Pr. 215 5649

7/16" SPLIT LOCKWASHER L 97000404

7/16" FLATWASHER PL 99000561

3/8-18 x 3 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW Pt 215 3450

WB” INTERNAL TOOTH LOCKWASHER  Pr. 267 3633

ARM___ 15T/2ND Pr. 105 2140 Pr. 106 7058 | Pr. 106 7058 | Pt. 106 7068
. ROG  1ST/2ND P 7137803

ARM___ 3RD/ATH Pr. 105 2141 | P 105 7080 | Pr. 106 . 160 | Pt. 105 7060

ROD  3RD/4TH Pt.2130079

ARM__ REVERSE Pr. 105 0052 | Pr. 106 7075 | Pr. 105 7075 | Pr. 105 0065

ROD  REVERSE Pr.213 1698 Pt 2137819 | Pr. 213 7819 | P1. 213 7819

ADAPTER _ AAMSLOT 1101 0008 | Pr. 101 0008
. BUSHING __ BACKDAIVE Pt 118 0022 P 118 0022

BAGGED HARDWARE Pt. 154 7813

TYPICAL
BACKDRIVE
UINKAGE

TO FASTEN

9198 £4LE



